

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)	
COUNCIL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	No. 17-2780
)	(consol. w/ No. 17-2806)
)	
v.)	[On Petition for Review
)	from the National
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC)	Highway Traffic Safety
SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Administration, NHTSA-
)	2016-0136]
)	
Respondents.)	

**RESPONSE OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR THE ASSOCIATION
OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS TO PETITIONERS' MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY REVERSAL OR TO STAY**

Of Counsel:

Jacqueline Glassman
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
Justin A. Torres
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
Email: aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Proposed Intervenor the Association of Global Automakers

Dated: November 17 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The 2015 Act..... 2

 B. NHTSA’s Interim Rule and Global Automakers’
 Petition 4

 C. The Revised Rule and Reconsideration..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. Petitioners Are Not Entitled To Summary Reversal..... 10

 A. NHTSA’s Decision to Reconsider the Rule Was
 Appropriate..... 11

 B. NHTSA’s Decision To Stay the Rule Was Consistent
 With The Requirements Of Reasoned Decisionmaking. 15

 C. Petitioners’ Motion Implicates Other Issues Not
 Appropriate For Summary Consideration. 22

II. Petitioners Are Not Entitled To A Stay. 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	11, 12
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691, 719 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	12
<i>Chobani, LLC v. Dannon Co.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 190 (N.D.N.Y. 2016)	24
<i>Citizens Against Pellissippi Parkway Extension, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 375 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16, 17, 18
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	14
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds and remanded</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	21
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Connecticut Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11

<i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	15
<i>McHugh v. Rubin</i> , 220 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Melrose Credit Union v. City of New York</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11, 13, 15, 18
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	10
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	20
<i>Plante v. Dake</i> , 599 F. App’x 13 (2d Cir. 2015)	9, 22
<i>Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales</i> , 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 642 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>TRAC v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19, 20
<i>Verizon Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 374 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 10

Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 12, 15

5 U.S.C. § 555 19

42 U.S.C. § 6295..... 16

49 U.S.C. § 32902..... 24

49 U.S.C. § 32909..... 22

Pub. L. No. 101-410 (1990)..... 2

Pub. L. No. 110-140 (2007)..... 5

Pub. L. No. 114-74 (2015)..... 1, 2, 3

Regulations

77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) 26

81 Fed. Reg. 43,524 (July 5, 2016) 4, 5

81 Fed. Reg. 95,489 (Dec. 28, 2016) 7

82 Fed. Reg. 8694 (Jan. 30, 2017)..... 7

82 Fed. Reg. 32,139 (July 12, 2017)..... 8, 18

82 Fed. Reg. 32,140 (July 12, 2017)..... 9, 15

Rules

Fed. Ct. App. Manual § 25:4 (6th ed.)..... 9

Other Authorities

NHTSA, CAFE Overview, *available at* https://one.nhtsa.gov/cafepic/CAFE_PIC_home.htm..... 23
